

No. 23-10837

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ETHAN MCROREY; KAYLEE FLORES; GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,
INCORPORATED; GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
United States District Court Judge Reed O'Connor, Civ. No. 7:23-cv-00047-O

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Robert J. Olson
WILLIAM J. OLSON, PC
370 Maple Ave. West, Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

Stephen D. Stamboulieh
STAMBOULIEH LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 428
Olive Branch, MS 38654
(601) 852-3440
stephen@sdslaw.us

Oliver M. Krawczyk
AMBLER LAW OFFICES, LLC
20 South Braddock Street
Winchester, VA 22601
(540) 550-4236
oliver@amblerlawoffices.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Ethan McRorey, Kaylee Flores, Gun Owners of
America, Incorporated and Gun Owners Foundation*

No. 23-10837

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ETHAN MCROREY; KAYLEE FLORES; GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA,
INCORPORATED; GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
United States District Court Judge Reed O'Connor, Civ. No. 7:23-cv-00047-O

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<i>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS</i>	i
<i>STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT</i>	iii
<i>TABLE OF CONTENTS</i>	iv
<i>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</i>	vi
<i>JURISDICTION</i>	1
<i>ISSUES PRESENTED</i>	1
<i>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</i>	1
<i>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</i>	4
<i>STANDARD OF REVIEW</i>	8
<i>ARGUMENT</i>	8
I. The District Court Erred by Finding that Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Second Amendment Claim.....	8
a. The District Court Correctly Concluded that 18-to-20-Year-Olds Are Part of “the People” Protected by the Second Amendment.....	8
b. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Government Failed to Meet Its Burden to Demonstrate a Broad and Enduring Historical Tradition of Similar Regulation.....	20
c. The District Court Erred by Elevating Various Ambiguous and Inapposite Dicta Above <i>Bruen’s</i> Clear Instruction to Conduct a Historical Analysis in <i>Every</i> Case.....	22

1. The Challenged Provisions Cannot Be Justified Based on Prohibitions that Apply to Felons and the Mentally Ill.....	23
2. The Challenged Provisions Cannot Be Justified Based on Prohibitions that Apply to Felons and the Mentally Ill.....	28
3. The Challenged Provisions Cannot Be Justified Based on “Shall-Issue” Concealed Carry Permitting Regimes.....	31
4. The <i>Bruen</i> Framework Must Be Faithfully Applied, Every Time, Without Exception.....	36
II. Plaintiffs Have Suffered and Will Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Preliminary Relief.....	41
III. The Balance of Equities Weighs Heavily in Plaintiffs’ Favor....	44
<i>CONCLUSION</i>	46
<i>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</i>	48
<i>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</i>	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anibowei v. Morgan</i> , 70 F.4th 898 (5th Cir. 2023)	41
<i>Antonyuk v. Hochul</i> , No. 1:22-cv-00986, ECF #73 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2022)	32, 33
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 23760 (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2013)	43
<i>Beeler v. Long</i> , No. 21-cv-152 (KAC/DCP), ECF #50 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 26, 2023)	10, 11
<i>Bezot v. United States</i> , 714 F. App’x 336 (5th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Def. Distributed v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 865 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2017)	41
<i>Direct Biologics, L.L.C. v. McQueen</i> , 63 F.4th 1015 (5th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	41
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	13, 37
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>F.E.B. Corp. v. United States</i> , 818 F.3d 681 (11th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Firearms Pol’y Coal., Inc. v. McCraw</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 34
<i>Fraser v. BATFE</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82432 (E.D. Va. May 10, 2023)	10

Fraser v. BATFE, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154088
 (E.D. Va. Aug. 30, 2023) 44

Hirschfeld v. BATFE, 5 F.4th 407
 (4th Cir. 2021) 11, 17, 21, 22, 24, 26, 30

Hirschfeld v. BATFE, 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021) 11

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy, 777 F.2d 992
 (5th Cir. 1985) 8

Horsley v. Trame, 808 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 2015) 13

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier, 760 F.3d 448
 (5th Cir. 2014) 46

Jones v. Bonta, 34 F.4th 704 (9th Cir. 2022) 11, 17

Kanter v. Barr, 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) 18, 24

Koons v. Platkin, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85235
 (D.N.J. May 16, 2023) 33, 39

Lara v. Evanchick, 534 F. Supp. 3d 478 (E.D. Pa. 2021) 13

Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Moore, No. 21-2017
 (4th Cir. Mar. 10, 2023) 25

Missouri v. Biden, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 26191
 (5th Cir. Oct. 3, 2023) 41

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 44

NRA v. BATFE, 700 F.3d 185
 (5th Cir. 2012) 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20

NRA v. BATFE, 714 F.3d 334
 (5th Cir. 2013) 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 22, 24, 25, 28

NRA v. Bondi, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 17960
 (11th Cir. July 14, 2023) 10

NRA v. McCraw, 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013) 12, 13

NRA v. Swearingen, 545 F. Supp. 3d 1247 (N.D. Fla. 2021) 10, 26

Nunn v. State, 1 Ga. 243 (1846) 12

N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111
 (2022) *passim*

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, 697 F.3d 279
 (5th Cir. 2012) 43, 46

Range v. AG United States, 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) 18, 37, 38

Reese v. BATFE, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 230140
 (W.D. La. Dec. 21, 2022) 13

Rhode v. Becerra, 445 F. Supp. 3d 902 (S.D. Cal. 2020) 35

Rigby v. Jennings, 630 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D. Del. 2022) 29, 37

Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137087 (D. Colo. Aug. 7, 2023) 10, 26, 39

Teixeira v. County of Alameda, 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) 20

Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 837 F.3d 678
 (6th Cir. 2016) 38

United States v. Bullock, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112397
 (S.D. Miss. June 28, 2023) 40

United States v. Daniels, 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023) 19, 24

United States v. Guthery, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54072
 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2023) 40

United States v. Hicks, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35485
 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 9, 2023) 20

United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) 20

United States v. Perez-Gallan, 640 F. Supp. 3d 697
 (W.D. Tex. 2022) 40

United States v. Price, 635 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D. W. Va. 2022) . . . 29, 30

United States v. Rahimi, 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023) 18, 19

United States v. Rene E., 583 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2009) 12, 13

United States v. Silvers, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77061
 (W.D. Ky. May 3, 2023) 38, 39

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 8

Worth v. Harrington, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56638
 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2023) 10

Yukutake v. Connors, 554 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Haw. 2021) 34

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. II *passim*

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 30312 34, 35

Bipartisan Safer Communities Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-159,
 136 Stat. 1313 1

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.03 35

18 U.S.C. § 922 1, 18, 19, 23, 29, 37, 38

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

34 U.S.C. § 40901(d) 1

Regulations

27 C.F.R. § 478.102(c) 3

Miscellaneous Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995) 43

Constitutional Carry/Unrestricted/Permitless Carry, USCCA
 (last visited Oct. 23, 2023) 32

Indefinite, Merriam-Webster (last visited Oct. 19, 2023) 27

Inmate Age, Bureau of Prisons (Oct. 14, 2023) 27

Michael Kan, *NY State Bill Would Require Background Checks
 to Buy 3D Printers*, PCMag (Oct. 16, 2023) 35

Mild Cognitive Impairment (MCI), Mayo Clinic (Jan. 18, 2023) 27

Open Carry, OpenCarry.org (last visited Oct. 23, 2023) 32

The Seven Stages of Dementia, Dementia.org
 (last visited Oct. 19, 2023) 27

*USCCA’s Concealed Carry Reciprocity Map & Gun Laws
 by State*, USCCA (last visited Oct. 23, 2023) 33, 34

Webster's New World College Dictionary (4th ed. 2010) 22
